VILLAGE OF ARLINGTON HEIGHTS

| RESOLUTION NO. |
|----------------|
|----------------|

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT FOR THE WELL #16 EMERGENCY REPAIRS TO WATER WELL SOLUTIONS ILLINOIS, LLC, OF ELBURN, ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, the Village of Arlington Heights is a home rule municipality in accordance with Article VII, Section 6(a) of the Constitution of the State of Illinois of 1970; and

WHEREAS, in June 2024, Village Staff identified issues with the motor of Well #16, requiring emergency repair to prevent disruption to water supply access; and

WHEREAS, Water Well Solutions Illinois, LLC of Elburn, Illinois ("Contractor") provided a quote to the Village for the immediate repair of Well #16 in the amount not to exceed \$43,295.00 ("Contract"); and

WHEREAS, the Village President and Board of Trustees have determined that it is appropriate to waive the advertising requirements set forth in Section 8-9-1 of the Illinois Municipal Code, 65 ILCS 5/8-9-1, for the Contract for the emergency repair of Well #16; and

WHEREAS, the Village President and Board of Trustees have determined that entering into the Contract with Contractor for the emergency repair of Well #16 will serve and be in the best interest of the Village and its residents;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

- SECTION 1. RECITALS. The facts and statements contained in the preamble to this Resolution are found to be true and correct and are hereby adopted as part of this Resolution.
- SECTION 2. WAIVER OF COMPETITIVE BIDDING. The advertising and bidding requirements for the Contract for emergency repairs to Well #16 are hereby waived in accordance with Section 8-9-1 of the Illinois Municipal Code and the home rule powers of the Village.
- SECTION 3. APPROVAL OF CONTRACT. The Board of Trustees hereby approves the Contract by and between the Village and Contractor, in substantially the form attached to this Resolution as Exhibit A, and in a final form and substance acceptable to the Village Manager and Village Attorney.
- SECTION 4. EXECUTION OF CONTRACT. The Village Manager and the Village Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute and attest, on behalf of the Village, the Contract upon receipt by the Village Clerk of at least one original copy of the Contract executed by Contractor; provided, however, that if the executed copy of the Contract is not received by the Village Clerk within 30 days after the effective date of this Resolution, then this authority to execute and attest will, at the option of the President and Board of Trustees, be null and void.

| SECTION 5. | EFFECTIVE DATE. | This Resolution v | will be in full | force and e | ffect from a | ınd after |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|-------------------|-----------------|-------------|--------------|-----------|
| its passage and approva | l as provided by law. | | | | | |

| AYES: |
|-------|
| NAYS: |

| PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 5 TH day of Aug | gust, 2024. |
|---|-------------------|
| | |
| | Village President |
| ATTEST: | |
| Village Clerk | |

EXHIBIT A

CONTRACT

Water Well Solutions Illinois, LLC

825 E North Street Elburn, IL 60119 www.wwssg.com



PROPOSAL TO:

Date: 6/3/2024

Phone: (847) 840-9822

Company: Village of Arlington Heights

Job Name:

Address: 222 N. Ridge Ave

Well 16 400HP Motor Repair

City: Arlington Heights 60005

Attention: Matt Bekowitz / Scott Schweda

Email: mberkowitz@vah.com

| Qty | Description | Unit Price | TOTAL |
|-----|---|-------------|-------------|
| - | Village of Arlington Heights Well 16 Motor Repair | | |
| 1 | Mobilization of 25T Crane Truck | \$750.00 | \$750.00 |
| 8 | Estimated labor hrs "2 man crew" service truck and tools | \$420.00 | \$3,360.00 |
| | Recommended Motor Repairs | | |
| 1 | Complete repair 400 HP US Motor. Hollowshaft S/N 150 mm Thrust bearing vs. 130mm on the well 13 motor. Repair stator core, rewind stator, rewind class H insulation, replace bearings "150mm" extension of motor leads, oversized juction box, surge test, HiPot, assemble, test and paint. | \$39,185.00 | \$39,185.00 |
| | Option 2: Minimal Recommended Motor Repairs | | |
| 1 | Bearings, wash, bake, HiPot, surge test, assemble test and paint. | \$20,640.00 | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |

NOTE ON MATERIAL PRICES: The material prices noted above are based on current market prices. The price and other materials are volatile. Therefore, we must reserve the right to adjust the above material prices based on market pricing the date your order is signed and returned to us. In order to hold the current pricing, it will be necessary to immediately order the materials. Further, Water Well Solutions will bill for the materials so ordered at the same time, signature below constitutes agreement to be billed for those materials ordered and is your further agreement to pay, within 10 days of invoice date, for those materials ordered.

Total Amount Proposed \$43,295.00

| CLIENT | | WATER WELL SOLUTIONS ILLINOIS, LLC | | |
|--|-------|--|--|--|
| The above prices, specifications and conditions are | | All material is guaranteed to be specified. All work to be completed in a workmanlike manner | | |
| satisfactory and are hereby accepted. Water Well | | according to standard practices. Any alteration or deviation from above specifications involving | | |
| Solutions is authorized to do the work as specified. Payment | | extra costs, will be executed only upon written orders and will become an extra charge over and | | |
| will be made within ten (10) days of invoice date. | | above this proposal. All agreements are contingent upon strikes, accidents or delays beyond | | |
| | | our control. Owner to carry fire, tornado, and other insurance. | | |
| BY: | DATE: | BY: DATE: | | |
| | | | | |

INVOICES. Invoices will be submitted once a month with payment due within 10 days of the invoice date. A late charge at the rate of 1-1/2 % per month, or the highest rate allowed by applicable law, whichever is lowest, will be added to all amounts outstanding after 30 days. Purchaser agrees to pay any and all attorneys' fees and court costs should attorneys be utilized or court proceedings initiated to collect any past due amounts.

INFORMATION. It is recognized that Purchaser has superior knowledge of the job site, site history, access routes to the job site, known or suspected contaminants, surface and subsurface conditions, etc., and Purchaser is obligated to advise Water Well Solutions of all or any conditions that may affect Water Well Solutions performance hereunder. Purchaser agrees to provide Water Well Solutions with such specifications, plans, site history information, reports, studies or other information on surface and subsurface conditions as will be reasonably required by Water Well Solutions for safe, proper and timely performance of the work. Purchaser shall obtain all necessary permits and rights-of-way and indemnify and hold Water Well Solutions harmless for its failure to do so and for claims of trespass or damage to property, including underground utilities or structures; provided such claims of trespass or damage to property did not arise due to Water Well Solutions' negligence or intentional act which arise out of the work.

LIABILTY. Neither party shall be liable to the other party for any special, indirect, incidental or consequential damages, whether based on contract, tort (including negligence), strict liability or otherwise. Further, Purchaser agrees to indemnify and hold Water Well Solutions harmless from and against any and all claims, demands, causes of action (including third party claims for contribution or indemnification), liability and costs (including attorneys' fees and other costs of defense) which result from (I) any release or threatened release of any substance (whether hazardous of not); (ii) any claim that Water Well Solutions or any of its subcontractors was a "generator" or "transporter" of hazardous waste or an "operator" of the job site (as such terms are used or defined under local, state or federal laws or regulations); or (iii) any negligent or wrongful act or omission of Purchaser or others under Purchaser's control, except that this indemnification shall not apply to the extent any demand of cause of action results from Water Well Solutions negligence or intentional misconduct.

PERFORMANCE. Water Well Solutions will exercise reasonable skill and judgment in performing the work, EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED HEREIN, NO OTHER WARRANTIES (EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE) ARE GIVEN HEREUNDER. Water Well Solutions does not warrant specific results of any kind or provide any guarantee of water quality or quantity.

CHANGED CONDITIONS. The discovery of any hazardous waste, substance, pollutant, contaminant, underground obstruction, condition or utilities on or under the job site which were not brought to the attention of Water Well Solutions prior to the date of this Work Agreement will constitute a materially different site condition entitling Water Well Solutions, at its option, to terminate this Work Agreement (and to receive payment for all work performed up to and including the date of such termination) or to receive an equitable adjustment in the contract price and time for performance. Water Well Solutions, however, shall only have the right to terminate if such different site condition(s) creates additional health and safety risks or requires Water Well Solutions to perform work outside the original scope or beyond its capabilities. In any event, Water Well Solutions may terminate operations on a site which it believes presents an unreasonable health or safety risk.

DELAYS. Water Well Solutions shall have no liability to Purchaser, or its clients, contractors or consultants for delays attributable to acts of God, acts of third parties, weather which is not reasonably anticipatable, intervention or public authorities, inability to obtain permits necessary to perform the work, work stoppages, changes in applicable laws or regulations after the date of commencement of performance hereunder and any other conditions or events which are beyond the reasonable control of Water Well Solutions shall be entitled to additional time to perform this Work Agreement equal to the time of any such delay.

MISCELLANEOUS. The terms and conditions set forth in the Work Agreement constitute the entire understanding of the parties relating to the work. All previous proposals, offers, and other communications relative to the work, oral or written, are hereby superseded. Any additional or conflicting provision(s) contained in any purchase order, acknowledgement, or other form of the Purchaser is hereby expressly objected to by Water Well Solutions and shall not modify this Work Agreement.

INTERPRETATION. This Work Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of the job site location. If any term, provision or condition contained herein shall, to any extent, be invalid or unenforceable, pursuant to state law or otherwise, the remainder of the terms, provisions and conditions stated in the Work Agreement (or the application of such term, provision or condition to person or circumstances other than those in respect of which it is invalid or unenforceable) shall not be affected, and each term, provision and condition of this Work Agreement shall be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.